

Jeffery J. Oven  
Jeffrey M. Roth  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500  
Billings, MT 59103-2529  
Telephone: 406-252-3441  
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com  
jroth@jcrowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland, Jr.  
Peter R. Whitfield  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202-736-8000  
Email: psteenland@sidley.com  
pwhitfield@sidley.com

*Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TC Energy Corporation*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

<p>ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants,</p> <p>and</p> <p>TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian Public company,</p> <p>Defendant-Intervenors.</p>	<p>CV 18-118-GF-BMM</p> <p><b>REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS TC ENERGY CORPORATION AND TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT</b></p>
--	---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The 2019 Presidential Permit.....	2
II. Fort Belknap’s Treaty And Tribal Law Claims Must Be Dismissed .....	5
A. The Treaty Claim For Alleged Failure To Protect The Tribe From Depredations Ignores Controlling Ninth Circuit Precedent.....	5
B. There Is No Cognizable Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Under NEPA or The NHPA. ....	7
C. The Tribal Law Claim Cannot Apply To Keystone XL. ....	8
III. Rosebud’s Treaty, Tribal Law, And Statutory Claims Must Be Dismissed. ..	9
A. Rosebud’s Treaty And Tribal Law Assertions Fail To Present Claims That Can Be Adjudicated In Federal Court.....	9
B. Rosebud’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Under NEPA And NHPA Also Fail. ....	10
C. Rosebud Cannot Pursue Claims Under The Indian Rights-Of-Way Act And The Indian Mineral Leasing Act. ....	11
IV. The Tribes’ Commerce Clause Claim Provides No Basis For Enjoining Construction of Keystone XL.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	4
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-Wis., Inc.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1339 (W.D. Wis. 1991) .....	13
<i>Pit River Tribe v U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Rincon Mushroom Corp. v. Mazzetti</i> , 490 F. App’x 11 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Jenks</i> , 22 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Osage Wind, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019) .....	12
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8

*Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves*,  
861 F.3d 894 (2017).....8

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Apr. 3, 2019) .....2, 3, 9

Adam Vann & Paul W. Parfomak, Cong. Research Serv., R43261,  
*Presidential Permits for Border Crossing Energy Facilities* (Oct.  
29, 2013) .....14

Dep’t of State, *Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement  
for Keystone XL Project* (Jan. 2014).....11, 12
